

No. 21-558

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION,
JONATHAN COUPAL, AND DEBRA DESROSIERS,

Petitioners,

v.

THE CALIFORNIA SECURE CHOICE
RETIREMENT SAVINGS PROGRAM AND
JOHN CHIANG, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
CHAIR OF THE CALIFORNIA SECURE CHOICE
RETIREMENT SAVINGS INVESTMENT BOARD,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**REPLY TO THE BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JONATHAN M. COUPAL
TIMOTHY A. BITTLE
LAURA E. DOUGHERTY*

**Counsel of Record*

HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS FOUNDATION
921 Eleventh Street, Suite 1201
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 444-9950
Email: laura@hjta.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. CONGRESS INTENDED TO PROTECT PRIVATE EMPLOYEES UNDER FEDERAL LAW. CALIFORNIA EVADES THIS PROTECTION	2
II. A CONCURRENT PETITION IN ANOTHER ERISA CASE ASKS TO OVERTURN <i>GOLDEN GATE</i> , THE FOUNDATION OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S AFFIRMATION OF CALSAVERS	4
III. THE STATE ACTION DOES NOT CHANGE THE FACT THAT AN ERISA PLAN HAS BEEN CREATED. THE STATE ACTION ALSO VIOLATES THE EMPLOYER'S ERISA RIGHT TO REJECT CALSAVERS.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cline v. Industrial Maintenance Engineering & Contracting Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 200 F.3d 1223.....	8
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 73	12
<i>ERISA Industry Committee (ERIC) v. City of Seattle</i> (9th Cir. 2021) Case No. 20-35472; U.S.S.C. Case No. 21-1019.....	4, 5
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 1	7
<i>Golden Gate Restaurant Association v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 546 F.3d 639.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merit Construction Alliance v. City of Quincy</i> (1st Cir. 2014) 759 F.3d 122	6, 7
<i>Modzelewski v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 1994) 14 F.3d 1374.....	9
<i>Retail Industry Leaders Association v. Fielder</i> (4th Cir. 2007) 475 F.3d 180.....	6, 7, 12
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 85	12
<i>Stuart v. UNUM Life Insurance Co. of America</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 217 F.3d 1145.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 1002	9
29 U.S.C. § 1002(5).....	10, 11
REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 2509.99-1(d).....	11
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 10, § 10006(a).....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CalSavers Launch Press Conference July 1, 2019, https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Dya17bjmMhI&t=497s	1
https://www.treasurer.ca.gov/calsavers/penalties.pdf	12
https://www.treasurer.ca.gov/scib/video.asp	10
IRS Publication 15 (Circular E) Employer’s Tax Guide, https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p15.pdf	3
State Treasurer Fiona Ma, Board, and Leaders Announce Official Launch of CalSavers, July 1, 2019, https://www.treasurer.ca.gov/news/releases/2019/20190701/66.asp	10
Topic No. 154, Form W-2 and Form 1099-R (What to Do If Incorrect or Not Received), https://www.irs.gov/taxtopics/tc154	3, 4
